
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Steve Davey, Simon Fowle, James Hall 
(Vice-Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Mike Henderson, Denise Knights and Peter Macdonald. 
 
Quorum = 3  

 
  Pages 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website on Wednesday 24 November 
2021.  
 
Meeting Link:  To be added. 
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your 
personal information or your rights as an individual under the 
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179. 
 

 

Recording Notice 
Please note: this meeting will be recorded and the recording will be added to the 
website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
 
1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked.  
 
The Chairman will inform the meeting that:  
 
(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and  
 
(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.  
 
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.  
 
It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes 
 

 

3.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021 (Minute 
Nos. 398 - 402) as a correct record. 
  

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3589/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2026-Oct-2021%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 

other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 
 
The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings: 
 
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking. 

 
(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of 
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the 
existence of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI 
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter. 

 
Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting. 
  

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 

 

5.  Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2021/22 
 

5 - 18 

6.  Re-appointment of External Auditor - Option to opt into national scheme 
 

19 - 34 

Part B Report for the Audit Committee to decide 
 

 

7.  Mid-Year Internal Audit Update 
 

35 - 46 

 

Issued on Monday, 15 November 2021  
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
 

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 

 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:   

Meeting Date 24 November 2021 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

SMT Lead  Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources  

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer 
Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement & Olga Cole, 
Management Accountant 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 
2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 

indicators within the report. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2021/22, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  This 
report will be going to Council on 12 January 2022. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services, which requires the Council to approve 
treasury management half-year and annual reports.  

1.3 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2021/22 was approved at a 
meeting on 24 February 2021.  The Council has invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the C
[...]
 6 

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 November 2021 

Report Title Reappointment of External Auditor – option to opt into 
national scheme 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader Cabinet Member for Finance  

Cllr Simon Clark Chairman Audit Committee 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Recommend to Full Council that the invitation from 
Public Sector Audit Appointments to opt in to the 
national scheme to reappointment external audit is 
accepted. 

 

 

1.  Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for 
the accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24.  If the Council wishes to take 
advantage of the national auditor appointment arrangements, it is required under 
the local audit regulations to make the decision at full Council.  The opt-in period 
starts on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 2022.  To opt into the 
national scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to return completed opt-in 
documents to Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) by 11 March 2022. 

2. Background 

2.1 In 2017, following changes to the process for appointing external auditors for local 
authorities, this Council opted into the ‘appointing person’ national auditor 
appointment arrangements established by PSAA.  This was approved by Council at 
its meeting on 25 January 2017.  The current auditor appointment arrangements 
cover the period from 2018/19 up to and including the audit of the 2022/23 
accounts, with Grant Thornton being the Council’s appointed external auditors. 

2.2 During Autumn 2021 all local government bodies need to make important decisions 
about their external audit arrangements from 2023/24.  They have options to 
arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or in 
conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national 
collective scheme administered by PSAA who will be undertaking a procurement for 
the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 to 2027/28.  These options 
are reviewed in more detail below. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Page 2 of 6 

2.3 The Council has received an invitation from PSAA to opt in for the second 
appointing period, for 2023/24 to 2027/28, along with all other eligible authorities.  
Based on the level of opt-ins it will enter into contracts with appropriately qualified 
audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the Council’s auditor.  Details relating to 
PSAA’s invitation are provided in Appendix 1 to this report. 

The Appointed Auditor  

2.4 The auditor appointed at the end of the procurement process will undertake the 
statutory audit of accounts and Best Value assessment of the Council in each 
financial year, in accordance with all relevant codes of practice and guidance.  The 
appointed auditor is also responsible for investigating questions raised by electors 
and has powers and responsibilities in relation to Public Interest Reports and 
statutory recommendations.   

2.5 The auditor must act independently of the council and the main purpose of the 
procurement legislation is to ensure that the appointed auditor is sufficiently 
qualified and independent.  

2.6 The auditor must be registered to undertake local audits by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) employ authorised Key Audit Partners to oversee the work.  As the 
report below sets out there is a currently a shortage of registered firms and Key 
Audit Partners.  

2.7 Auditors are currently regulated by the FRC, which will be replaced by a new body 
with wider powers, the Audit, Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA) during 
the course of the next audit contract.  

2.8 Councils therefore have very limited influence over the nature of the audit services 
they ar
[...]
dit would likely necessitate some 
individual management of the external audit contract.  
It also requires willing partners. 
 

3. To opt in to the 
national auditor 
appointment scheme 
administered by a 
body designated by 
the Secretary of State 
as the ‘appointing 
person’.  The body 
currently designated 
for this role is Public 
Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). 

This option would be to opt in to a sector-led body 
that will negotiate contracts and make the 
appointment on behalf of all councils who participate, 
removing the need for an independent Auditor Panel. 
 

By joining the scheme, the Council would be acting 

with other councils to optimise the opportunity to 

influence the market that a national procurement 

provides and limit the administrative costs to the 

Council. 

 
 

Page 21



 Page 4 of 6 

3.  Proposals 

3.1 Based on the experience of the existing audit appointment arrangements and the 
current state of the local audit market, it is recommended that the Council opts in to 
the national auditor appointment scheme.  The reasons to support the 
recommendation are as follows: 

• without the national appointment, the Council would need to set up a separate 
independent auditor panel, which is likely to be difficult to resource, costly, and 
time-consuming; 
 

• the audit costs arising from a broader collaborative procurement should be lower 
than a more local approach as national large-scale contracts can drive keener 
prices from the audit firms and spread costs incurred in bidding; and 
 

• PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and keeps to quality standards 
and can manage any conflicts of interest. 

 

3.2 Audit fees have increased over the past few years in response to the increased 
compliance and regulatory regime and so all options are expected to result in an 
increased cost of local audit fees. 

3.3 Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires that 
a decision to opt in m
[...]
ess to all information and data held by 
the council, transfer of information is actioned in secure manner.   

 

7.  Appendices 

 

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix I: Letter of invitation from PSAA 

• Appendix II : Supplementary information on the local audit market 
 
 

Page 24



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 

 
22 September 2021 

 
To:       Ms Reed, Chief Executive 
       Swale Borough Council 
 
 
Copied to: Mr Wilson, S151 Officer 

                 Councillor Clark, Chair of Audit Committee or equivilent 

 

Dear Ms Reed, 

Invitation to opt into the national scheme for auditor appointments from April 2023 
 

I want to ensure that you are aware the external auditor for the audit of your accounts for 

2023/24 has to be appointed before the end of December 2022. That may seem a long way 

away but, as your organisation has a choice about how to make that appointment, your 

decision-making process needs to begin soon. 

We are pleased that the Secretary of State has confirmed PSAA in the role of the appointing 

person for eligible principal bodies for the period commencing April 2023. Joining PSAA’s 

national scheme for auditor appointments is one of the choices available to your organisation.  

In June 2021 we issued a draft prospectus and invited your views and comments on our early 

thinking on the development of the national scheme for the next period. Feedback from the 

sector has been extremely helpful and has enabled us to refine our proposals which are now 

set out in the scheme prospectus and our procurement strategy. Both documents can be 

downloaded from our website which also contains a range of useful information that you may 

find helpful.  

The national scheme timetable for appointing auditors from 2023/24 means we now need to 

issue a formal invitation to you to opt into these arrangements. In order to meet the 

requirements of the relevan
[...]
ation will be available for opted-in bodies to view 

through our e-tendering platform. 

Our recent webinars to support our consultation proved to be popular, and we will be running 

a series of webinars covering specific areas of our work and our progress to prepare for the 

second appointing period. Details can be found on our website and in the scheme prospectus.

 

Page 29

https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/appointing-person-information/appointing-period-2023-24-2027-28/autumn-and-winter-webinars/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/about-us/appointing-person-information/appointing-period-2023-24-2027-28/prospectus-2023-and-beyond/


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix II 

Additional Information on the Local Audit Market and the Appointment Scheme 

 
 

1. Pressures in the current local audit market and delays in issuing opinion 
 

1.1 Much has changed in the local audit market since audit contracts were last awarded 
in 2017.  At that time the audit market was relatively stable, there had been few 
changes in audit requirements, and local audit fees had been reducing over a long 
period.  98% of those bodies eligible opted into the national scheme and attracted 
very competitive bids from audit firms.  The resulting audit contracts took effect from 
1 April 2018. 
 

1.2 During 2018 a series of financial crises and failures in the private sector year led to 
questioning about the role of auditors and the focus and value of their work.  Four 
independent reviews were commissioned by Government:  
 

• Sir John Kingman’s review of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), the audit 
regulator;  

• the Competition and Markets Authority review of the audit market;  

• Sir Donald Brydon’s review of the quality and effectiveness of audit; and  

• Sir Tony Redmond’s review of local authority financial reporting and external 
audit. 

 
1.3 The recommendations are now under consideration by Government, with the clear 

implication that significant reforms will follow.  A new audit regulator, the Audit, 
Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA) is to be established, and 
arrangements for system leadership in local audit are to be introduced.  Further 
changes will follow as other recommendations are implemented.  

 
1.4 The Kingman review has led to an urgent drive for the FRC to deliver rapid, 

measurable improvements in audit quality.  This has created a major pressure for 
audit firms to ensure full compliance with regulatory requirements and expectations 
in every audit they undertake.  By the time firms were conducting 2018/19 local 
audits during 2019, the measures they were putting in place to respond to a more 
focused regulator were clearly visible.  To deliver the necessary improvements in 
audit quality, firms were requiring their audit teams to undertake additional work to 
gain deeper levels of assurance.  However, additional work requires more time, 
posing a threat to the firms’ ability to complete all their audits by the target date for 
publication of audited accounts.  Delayed opinions are not the only consequence of 
the FRC’s drive to improve audit quality.  Additional audit work must also be paid 
for.  As a result, many more fee variation claims have been needed than in prior 
years.  

 

Page 31



Appendix II 

Additional Information on the Local Audit Market and the Appointment Scheme 

 

1.5 This situation has been accentuated by growing auditor recruitment and retention 
challenges, the complexity of local government financial statements and increasing 
levels of technical challenges as bodies explore innovative ways of developing new 
or enhanced income streams to help fund services for local people.  These 
challenges have increased in subsequent audit years, with Covid-19 creating further 
significant pressure for finance and audit teams. 

 
1.6 None of these problems is unique to local government audit.  Similar challenges 

have played out in other sectors, where increased fees and disap
[...]
itor to other opted-in bodies that are involved in formal 
collaboration or joint working initiatives to the extent this is possible with other 
constraints; 

• managing the procurement process to ensure both quality and price criteria are 
satisfied.  PSAA has sought views from the sector to help inform its detailed 
procurement strategy; 

• ensuring suitable independence of the auditors from the bodies they audit and 
managing any potential conflicts as they arise during the appointment period; 

• minimising the scheme management costs and returning any surpluses to 
scheme members; 

• consulting with authorities on auditor appointments, giving the Council the 
opportunity to influence which auditor is appointed; 

• consulting with authorities on the scale of audit fees and ensuring these reflect 
scale, complexity, and audit risk; and 

• ongoing contract and performance management of the contracts once these 
have been let. 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 24 November 2021 

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2021/22 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Cabinet Member for Finance, and 
Council Leader 

SMT Lead Lisa Fillery, Director of Resources 

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Note work so far towards completing the 2021/22 Audit 
& Assurance plan and updates on the Mid Kent Audit 
Partnership. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Summarising the work towards completing the 2021/22 Audit & Assurance Plan 

agreed by this Committee in March 2021. Also gives updates on changes within 
the Mid Kent Audit Partnership, including the imminent departure of the Head of 
Audit Partnership. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 This Committee approved the 2021/22 Audit & Assurance plan earlier this year. 

This report summarises progress towards delivering the plan up to mid-October 
2021, and sets out the path towards completing the plan over the next 6 months. 
It also provides updates on staffing within the service including the forthcoming 
departure of the Head of Audit Partnership.  

 
2.2 The report confirms the current view of the Head of Audit Partnership that the 

service holds sufficient resource to accumulate enough evidence to support a 
year end opinion. The Head of Audit Partnership will update Senior Management 
and Members promptly should any concerns arise. 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 We present the report for Member information and for noting.  

 

4 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
4.1 The format and information presented in the report builds on Committee feedback 

to previous audit summary reports.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

5 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The report is for 
noting only, 
providing to 
Members an update 
on progress. It 
seeks no new 
decisions and 
makes no new 
proposals. 
Remaining work will 
be completed within 
agreed budgets and 
within agreed 
staffing levels.  

Financial, Resource and Property 

Legal, Statutory and Procurement 

Crime and Disorder 

Environment and Climate/ Ecological Emergency 

Health and Wellbeing 

Safeguarding of Children, Young People and Vulnerable Adults 

Risk Management and Health and Safety 

Equality and Diversity 

Privacy and Data Protection 

 

6 Appendices 
 
6.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Internal Audit Interim Report 2021/22 
 

 

7 Background Papers 
 

Various referenced background papers and guidance documents are included as 
hyperlinks within appendix 1. 

Page 36



MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

Interim Internal Audit & 
Assurance Report 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

November 2021 
Swale Borough Council 

 

  

Page 37



MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

Introduction 

1. The Institute of Internal Audit gives the mission 
[...]
rt.  In our work 

we often raise recommendations for management action.  During the year so far 

management have agreed to act on all recommendations we have raised.  We report 

on progress towards implementation in the section titled Agreed Actions Follow Up 

Results. 

8. There are no risks we have identified in our work that we believe management have 

unreasonably accepted. 

Resource Need 

9. We reported in our plan presented to this Committee in March 2021 an assessment 

on the resources available to the audit partnership for completing work at the Council.  

That review decided: 

…we believe we have enough resource to deliver the 2021/22 plan 

10. Since March 2021 we have experienced much change within the audit team. Shortly 

after Members agreed the plan, both of our most recent successful qualified trainees 

left for more senior roles elsewhere. While we’re always pleased to support 

development, their loss left a notable gap in the team that we hoped to fill with 

recruits over the summer. 

11. For that recruitment exercise, we were successful in having offers of employment 

accepted for all three audit roles advertised, unfortunately two candidates withdrew 

during the pre-employment checks having received better offers elsewhere.  

Page 39



MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

12. The result is the team continues to have vacancies at Auditor, Audit Apprentice and 

Risk & Governance Officer level. We hope to re-advertise these roles shortly. Until 

then we are preparing a market tender to seek contractor support in completing 

2021/22 audit and assurance plans. We hope to award the contracts before the end of 

2021, for work to take place in the New Year. 

13. There has also been significant change within the management team. Russell 

Heppleston, Deputy Head of Audit, left the partnership after 16 years for a new role 

with the National Audit Office. To see out the year, Ali Blake of the Mid Kent Audit 

team has stepped up as Interim Deputy Head of Audit. Ali will focus on leading our risk 

and governance work, including implementation of JCAD, our new risk management 

software. 

14. Joining us as interim audit manager, with particular responsibility for Ashford and 

Swale, is Julie Hetherington. Julie joins us after twelve years as an Audit Manager at 

London Borough of Lewisham and will be a great asset to the partnership. 

15. Finally, after nearly eight years in the role as Head of Audit Partnership, Rich Clarke 

will leave for a new role at LB Lewisham in the New Year. Work is already underway to 

recruit Rich’s successor. 

16. Despite all this change we continue to make good progress through the Audit Plan 

agreed earlier this year. We continue to believe we have enough resources available 

to us to deliver the 2021/22 audit plan and provide a robust opinion at year end. 

However, this will be a matter of judgement for the next Head of Audit Partnership. 

We will, following guidance issued by CIPFA, report quickly to Senior Management and 

Members if we have any concerns that forecast will change. 

Audit Plan Progress: Closing 2020/21 

17. In July, there was one audit engagement approaching completion that did not finish in 

time for Committee deadlines. I set out below our summary findings for this remaining 

engagement. As expected, there were no significant concerns that would alter the 

opinion or demand separate reporting. 

  

Page 40



MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

Bailiff Service (September 2021) 

18. Our opinion based on our audit work is the Enforcement Team has SOUND controls in 

place to manage its risks and support achievement of its objectives. 

19. Mid Kent Enforcement have good controls in place to ensure staffing levels remain 

appropriate while their case load has fluctuated as a result of the pandemic.  Staff are 

qualified and adequately trained to undertake their roles.  There are various payment 

methods available to encourage debt repayment, with auto
[...]
ernment/publications/the-7-principles-of-public-life/the-7-principles-of-public-life--2


MID KENT AUDIT 
    
 

Acknowledgements 

37. We achieve these results through the hard work and dedication of our team and the 

resilience that comes from working a shared service across four authorities. 

38. As a management team in Mid Kent Audit, we wish to send our public thanks to the 

team for their work through the year so far. 

39. We would also like to thank Managers, Officers and Members for their continued 

support as we complete our audit work during the year. 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Mid-Year Treasury Management Review for 2021/22
	6 Re-appointment of External Auditor - Option to opt into national scheme
	App I Swale Borough Council PSAA invitation
	Appendix II Supplementary audit market information

	7 Mid-Year Internal Audit Update
	Interim Swale Report 2021




Minutes of the meeting


- 363 - 
  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 from  7.01 pm - 7.27 
pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Steve Davey, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and 
Mike Whiting (Substitute for Councillor Ann Hampshire) (Chairman for this 
meeting). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Rich Clarke, Lisa Fillery, Kellie MacKenzie 
and Jo Millard. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE REMOTELY:  Councillors Cameron Beart and 
Hannah Perkin. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors  Derek Carnell, Simon Clark, Simon Fowle, James Hall, 
Ann Hampshire and Mike Henderson. 
 

440 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman Members agreed that 
Councillor Mike Whiting (Substitute for Councillor Ann Hampshire) would chair the 
meeting. 
 

441 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

442 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 October 2021 (Minute Nos. 398 – 402) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

443 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 
 

444 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW FOR 2021/22  
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which outlined the mid-year outturn 
position on treasury management transactions for 2021/22, including compliance 
with treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report would be considered by Full Council on 12 January 2022. 
 
Recommended: 
 



Audit Committee 24 November 2021  

 

- 364 - 

(1) That Council notes the performance information in the Treasury 
Management Half Year Report 2021/22. 

(2) That Council approves the prudential and treasury management 
indicators detailed within the Treasury Management Half Year Report 
2021/22. 

 
445 RE-APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR - OPTION TO OPT INTO 

NATIONAL SCHEME  
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report which set-out proposals for 
appointing the external auditor to the Council for the accounts for the five-year 
period from 2023/24, and drew attention to the letter of invitation from the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt into the national scheme for auditor 
appointments from April 2023.  The decision to take advantage of the national 
auditor appointment arrangements would need to be made by Full Council, under 
the local audit regulations.  The Director of Resources outlined the options open to 
the Council which included arranging their own procurement and appointing 
themselves, or joining the national collective scheme administered by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).    
 
The Director of Resources responded to points and questions raised by Members.  
She advised that the lack of external public auditors had been a national issue 
following the abolition of the Audit Commission.  She confirmed that the Council 
was not able to appoint an external auditor that did not have Key Audit Partner 
status and so was not able to appoint a local audit firm.  The Council were not 
guaranteed to keep Grant Thornton as their external auditors and she spoke about 
how invaluable it was to the Council to have the consistency of the same audit 
team.  The Director of Resources confirmed that there was some provision within 
the Council’s budget for an increase in audit fees, and also funding from the 
Department for Housing Communities and Local Government, but it was unknown 
whether that funding would be available for 2022/23.   
 
In response to further questions from Members, the Director of Resources 
considered that the regulators of external audit were part of the problem and 
explained that the rules of the Financial Reporting Council (FRC), who currently 
governed all auditors, were based on private audit which did not have the same 
risks and requirements as Local Government audit.  She spoke of her frustration 
that whilst the accounting regulations were tweaked for Local Government, the 
audit regulations were not meaning that the Council were audited as if it was a 
private organisation.  The Redmond Review had recommended that the FRC 
become the Audit, Reporting and Governance Authority (ARGA) which would have 
a public element and long-term the Director of Resources was hopeful that there 
would be a regime that was fit for purpose for Local Government and confirmed that 
the Council would champion local authorities when responding to any consultations. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That Council accepts the invitation from Public Sector Audit 

Appointments to opt-in to the national scheme to reappointment external 
audit. 

 



Audit Committee 24 November 2021  

 

- 365 - 

Part B Minutes for Information 
 

446 MID-YEAR INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which summarised the work of 
the Audit Team in completing the 2021/22 Audit & Assurance Plan agreed by the 
Committee in March 2021.  He drew attention to the Internal Audit Interim Report 
2021/22 set-out in Appendix I of the report which summarised progress towards 
delivering the plan up to mid-October 2021 and the path towards completing the 
plan over the next six months. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership confirmed: that internal audit had been able to work 
independently from council officers and Members; no audit work had identified 
management taking risks considered unreasonable; and that Mid-Kent Audit had 
enough resource to deliver the 2021/22 plan. 
 
The Head of Audit Partnership advised that this would be his last meeting as he 
was leaving to work at the London Borough of Lewisham.  He thanked his team for 
their work and also the Committee for their support. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That work so far towards completing the 2021/22 Audit & Assurance Plan 

and updates on the Mid-Kent Audit Partnership be noted. 
 

447 VOTE OF THANKS  
 
There was a vote of thanks to Rich Clarke (Head of Audit Partnership) who was 
leaving the Council.  The Director of Resources said that the Chairman had asked 
that she pass on his thanks to Rich for all his hard work and support. 
 
Members wished Rich well in his new job. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


